

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LITTLE TRAVERSE LAKE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Michigan non-profit corporation, **DOUGLAS JONES, L. GENE MORSE** and **LINDA MORSE**, in their capacities as **CO-TRUSTEES of THE LEROY and LINDA MORSE TRUST, MARY ANN SHUTZ**, in her capacity as **TRUSTEE of THE MARY ANN SHUTZ TRUST**, and **MARCIA SKJAERLUND**,

Case No.: 1:15-cv-00789

Hon. Gordon J. Quist

Plaintiffs,

v

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE,

Defendant.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

A. Background Facts2

B. Segment 9 of the Trail3

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....5

A. The March 2009 EA Failed to Disclose and Analyze Environmental Impacts.....8

B. The FONSI was Issued Before Final Decisions were Made Regarding the Trail.....15

C. NPS Violated NEPA by Failing to Prepare an EIS.....18

D. NPS Failed to Consider Adequate Range of Alternatives.....21

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24



INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrus v Sierra Club, 422 U.S. 347, 358; 99 S.Ct. 2335, 2341; 60 L.Ed.2d 943 (1979) 8

Blue Mountain Biodiversity Project v Blackwood, 161 F.3d 1208, 1212 (1998) 18, 21

Bluewater Network v. Salazar, 721 F.Supp.2d 7 (D.D.C. 2010) 7

Citizens Against Pellissippi Parkway Extension, Inc. v Mineta, 375 F.3d 412, 414 (6th Cir. 2005) 6

Davidson v United States Dept. Energy, 838 F.2d 850, 855 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 5

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v Klein, 747 F.Supp.2d 1234, 1254 (D. Colo. 2004) 22, 23

Greater Yellowstone Coal v Flowers, 359 F.3d 1257, 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 22

Kentucky Riverkeeper, Inc. v Rowlette, 714 F.3d 402, 407 (6th Cir. 2013)..... passim

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29, 43, 103 S. Ct. 2856, 2866-67 (1983)..... 5

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 664, 658; 127 S.Ct. 2518; 168 L.Ed.2d 467 (2007)..... 11

Robertson v Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332, 349; 109 S.Ct 1935; 104 L.Ed.2d 351 (1989) 21

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 460x(a) 19

16 U.S.C. § 460x(b) 2, 20

16 U.S.C. § 460x-5(d)..... 2, 20

28 U.S.C. § 2412..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 4331 5

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b) 5

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 18



42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 4332(E)..... 21

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 15

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706..... 1

M.C.L. 221.20 17

M.C.L. 324.3010 14

M.C.L. 324.30306 14

M.C.L. 324.35304 14

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1502.23 16, 17

40 C.F.R. § 1502.5 16

40 C.F.R. § 1508.23 16

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a)..... 18

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) 18

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3)..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4)..... 19, 21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 9, 11

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 9, 11

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 7

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1) 8

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b) 7, 22

40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508..... 1, 8



Title 16, Chapter 1, of the United States Code 1

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c) 5, 24
